Office of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Commissioner

The Commissioner anticipates that he may go into executive session at this meeting on items listed. The agenda shall be subjected to the discussion of the items including executive sessions which arise at the time of the public body’s meeting.  Pursuant to 29 Del. C. Section 10004(b), the Commissioner may call for an executive session closed to the public to obtain legal advice with respect to pending or potential litigation, to discuss criminal records of applicants, and to review financial data.  No action is taken during the executive session.  All action is taken in open session.

March 11, 2014
Agenda

Carvel State Office Building

820 N. French Street

2nd Floor Auditorium
Wilmington, DE 19801
Violations
9:30 A.M.
Kirash, Inc.



                    


SPR-ON
Cheney’s I On the Pike


         
  


S-SPR-ON
1804 Newport Gap Pike


          
 

#14110
Wilmington, DE  19808
Violation #07312:
On Tuesday, August 20, 2013, engaged in illegal gambling activities on your licensed premises.
Los Abuelos Mexican Restaurant

         



S-SPR-ON     
Los Machados Mexican Restaurant                
600 North Broad Street


       



#13608
Middletown Plaza

Middletown, DE  19709
Violation #07346: On August 10, 2013/August 19, 2013/ and August 26, 2013,did purchase more than one case per day of alcoholic beverages by a holder of a retail license from another holder of a retail license, in violation of Delaware state title 4 Section 304 A2C.
Reader, Helen May


            


      S-TAP-ON
Kelly’s Tavern-Seafood         


 


TAP-OFF 
Congress & Market Sts.


          


#11275
Port Penn, DE 19731
Violation #07178: On September 14, 2012 at approximately 9:26am and on October 10, 2012 at approximately 10:29am, did purchase more than one case of alcoholic beverages per day by the holder of a retail license form another holder of a retail license.
Costco Wholesale Corporation
 



    S-PCK-OFF
Costco Wholesale







PCT-ON

900A Center Bouldvard






12728

Christiana Retail Center

Newark, DE 19702

Violation #07167:
On Friday, April 26, 2013 at approximately 8:17pm, did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.
D & F Joint Ventures, Inc.

 



   
 PCK-OFF

Avenue Wine & Spirits

2000 Delaware Avenue






 #11736

Wilmington, DE 19806

Violation #06889:  As of Wednesday July 25th, 2012 have a financial interest in Premier Distributing Co. in violation of Title 4/506(5).
Premier Distributing Company, Inc. 
      


   
WHO            

Premier Distributing Company  
315-316 Robinson Lane      



     


#10014
Wilmington, DE 19805


                                  

Violation #06887:
As of Wednesday, July 25, 2012 allow Rob Panzer, T/A Down to Earth Wines, to operate on behalf of your License
Violation #06984:
During the period of April 16th, 2012 through May 25th, 2012 fail to post all alcoholic beverages available for sale in the Delaware Beverage Guide.
Violation #06886:
As of Wednesday July 25th, 2012 have a financial interest in Avenue Wine and Spirits in violation of Title 4/506(5).
Violation #06888:
On Wednesday July 25th, 2012 hold a Wine Tasting at your Licensed warehouse in violation of title 4 Section 525.
Ruby Tuesday, Inc.

                     


S-PCK-OFF Ruby Tuesday   


                              

PCT-ON
474 West Main Street 




  

#13191
Middletown, DE  19709
Violation #07404:
On Tuesday, October 22, 2013, at approximately 10:35pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years old. 

Beatie & McConnell Management          
             


S-TAP-ON        
Thurston’s Pub, Restaurant








 

32 Fox Hunt Drive




   


#13814


Fox Run Shopping Center
                
Bear, DE 19701


                                  

Violation #07430:  ON Monday, November 4, 2013 at approximately 8:20pm sell and alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.
Delaware Beer Works, Inc.

    
              


S-BRP
Stewart’s Brewing Co Restaurant
219 Governor’s Place      



   


 #12363
Bear, DE 19701


                              
Violation #07420: On Monday, November 4, 2013 at approximately 9:42pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years old.
Try-Fecta, LLC.
  
   


              


S-SPR-ON   
Buffalo Wild Wings         




                
540 West Main Street



              


#13611
Middletown, DE  19709 
Violation #07148:
On Tuesday, October 22, 2013, at approximately 9:30pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.

Kreston Wine & Spirits, LLC



   


 S-PCK-OFF

Kreston Liquor Mart




   


 PCT-ON

448 E. Main Street




   


 GWL-OFF

Middletown Crossing Shopping Center

    


#13059

Middletown, DE 19709
Violation #07391:
On Tuesday, October 22, 2013, at approximately 7:14pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years old.

Nilima, Inc.








S-PCK-OFF

Stanton Liquors







2205 W. Newport Pike






#13808

Wilmington, DE 19804

Violation #07370:
On Tuesday, October 12, 2013 at 5:55pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.
Gerjoe, Inc.








P-SPR-ON

Catherine Rooney’s Irish Pub & Restaurant



S-SPR-ON

102 E. Main Street







#14079

Newark, DE 19711

Violation #07329:
On Saturday, September 28, 2013, at approximately 3:50pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.

Union City Grille, LLC







SPR-ON

Union City Grille








S-SPR-ON

801-805 N. Union Street






#13953

Wilmington, DE 19805

Violation #07332:
On Wednesday, October 2, 2013, at approximately 8:02pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person who is under the age of 21 years.

United Restaurant Group, L.P.





SPR-ON

T.G.I. Fridays








S-SPR-ON
650 South College Avenue






#13032

Newark, DE 19713

Violation #07326:
On Saturday, September 28, 2013, at approximately 3:10pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21 years.

Peddler’s Liquors, L.L.C.






S-PCK-OFF

Peddler’s Liquor Mark







PCT-ON

110 College Square







#13544

Newark, DE 19713

Violation #7330:
On Saturday, September 28, 2013, at approximately 2:56pm, sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.

1:30 P.M.
Fiesta Rodeo Promociones, Inc.

                               S-SCA-ON
 

El Neuevo  Rodeo      




                
716 Pulaski Highway

Firedancer, Suite 2000

                                        #13796
Bear, DE  19701 
Violation #07171:
 On Friday, March 1, 2013, sell alcoholic beverages at an event that was not a Wedding , Dinner, Benefit or similar event as described in Title 4/Section 101(8), as it pertains to Title 4/Section 903(2).

Violation #07172:
 On Friday, March 1, 2013 violate Commissioner Rule 66(2) by selling alcohol not pursuant to a written contract setting forth the price per person.

Violation #07173:
 On February 25, 2013 advertise yourself as something other than a Caterer as defined under Title 4/Section 101(8) as it pertains to 561(B) 1.

Violation #07175:
 From January 20, 2012 through July 27, 2012 hold events without a contract that adequately reflect the price per person for the food and alcohol provided at said event as required under Commissioner Rule 66(2).

Violation #07176:
 From January 20, 2012 through July 27, 2012 fail to have 60% of your gross receipts come from the sale of food as required under Title 4/Section 101(8).

Violation #07214:
 On Sunday July 1, 2012 Cater an event during which alcohol was provided and food was not as required under Title 4/Section 101(8).

Skyy Hospitality Group, Inc.




SPR-ON

Rebel (The)







S-SPR-ON

117 W. 9th Street






#14403

Wilmington, DE  19801
Violation #07231:
 Between the dates of July 7, 2012 and March 26, 2013, fail to operate as a restaurant by not having a substantial portion of your gross receipts derived from the sale of complete meals as required by T-4 Sec. 543 (B)(9). 

Sneaky Pete’s Tavern, Inc.





TAP-ON

Mojo 13








S-TAP-ON

1706 Philadelphia Pike





#13498

Wilmington, DE  19809
Violation #07383:  On Sunday, October 20, 2013 at approximately 12:52 a.m., sell more than 1 alcoholic beverage to a single patron less than 15 minutes prior to closing, which is in violation of Title 4 Section 561 (B) as it pertains to Title 4 Section 727.

Tweety Entertainment, Inc.





TAP-ON

Just Mugs








TAP-OFF

780 Pulaski Highway






#13090

Bear, DE  19701
Violation #07319:
 On Wednesday, September 11, 2013 at approximately 9:28 a.m., did purchase more than 1 case per day of alcoholic beverages by the holder of a retail license from another holder of a retail license, in violation of Delaware State Title 4.  T-4 Sec. 304 A2C
EQ Traders, LLC

    
   
                                     S-TAP-ON
Chestnut Sports Bar         




                
15 Prestbury Square


                                     #13766
Newark, DE  19713
Violation #07190:
 On Friday, May 24, 2013 at approximately 12:53am, sell more than one alcoholic beverage to one person within the 15 minutes prior to closing in violation of Title 4/Section 561(B)1 as it pertains to Title 4/Section 727.

Delaware Valley Rose, L.P.





SPR-ON

Applebee’s Neighborhood Grill




S-SPR-ON

22872 Sussex Highway





#13949

Seaford, DE  19973

Violation #07305:
 On Friday, August 30, 2013 at approximately 11:10 p.m. sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years old.

Country Vintner, LLC (The)





WHO

Country Vintner (The)






Beer/Wine/Spirits

816 Interchange Blvd.





#10020

Newark, DE  19711

Violation #07212:  In November of 2012, offer for sale Westveteren XII which had not been listed in the Delaware Beverage Guide as required by ABCC Rule 29.
Violation #07213:  In November of 2012, engage in a trade practice which could reasonably be expected to injure a retailer through discriminatory practices, (by selling all of an exclusive product prior to the release of the Delaware Beverage Monthly) in violation of ABCC Rule 2 IVB1.

P & P Enterprises, Inc.





S-PCK-OFF

Yetters Liquors







PCT-ON

3101 Philadelphia Pike





#12267

Claymont, DE  19703
Violation #07390:
 On Saturday, October 19, 2013 at approximately 10:04 p.m., sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.

Ace Liquors, LLC







S-PCK-OFF

Liquor Mart (The)






PCT-ON

1005 Governor’s Place





#14103

Bear, DE  19701
Violation #07422:  On Monday, November 4, 2013 at approximately 9:18 p.m., sold an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.
Village Spirits, LLC






S-PCK-OFF

Village Wines & Spirits





PCT-ON

211 Middletown-Warrick Road




GWL-OFF

Middletown, DE  19709





#13933
Violation #07387:  On Tuesday, October 22, 2013 at approximately 7:58 p.m., sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.

W W D, Inc.







S-PCK-OFF

Miller’s Beverage Center





PCT-ON

5998 Kirkwood Highway





#11945

Wilmington, DE  19808
Violation #07315:  On Friday, September 13, 2013 at 9:25 p.m. sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.

Vinayak, Inc.







S-PCK-OFF

Airport Liquors









202 New Churchmans Road





#13335

New Castle, DE  19720
Violation #07324:  On Friday, September 27, 2013 at approximately 7:32 p.m., sell an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21.

 Protested Applications

5:00P.M.

Maha Laxmi Corp.
   


              S-PCK-OFF
           
J & K Liquor Warehouse
19 S. Broad Street
Middletown, DE 19709


                  #14564
New Application – applied for a package store and Sunday license.






6:00P.M.
Aatmann, Inc.





     S-PCK-OFF

Buy Rite Liquors







427 W. Seventh Street




 #14582

New Castle, DE 19720

New Application – applied for a package store and Sunday license.
